

No. 20-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONAS DAVID NELSON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA
22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Lyle D. Kossis
Counsel of Record
Katherine E. Lehn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4703
lkossis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court has deemed mandatory
 LWOR sentences unconstitutional for
 youthful offenders because their
 psychological, emotional, and mental
 development is incomplete. 4

 II. Scientific research consistently shows
 that many youthful defendants older
 than 18 are psychologically,
 emotionally, and mentally
 indistinguishable from youthful
 defendants younger than 18..... 9

 III. Petitioner is entitled to a hearing at
 which he can develop evidence that he
 is psychologically, emotionally, and
 mentally indistinguishable from
 juvenile defendants. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	5–6, 8–9
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6–9, 14–16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	7, 9, 15–16
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 2017 WL 4541664 (6th Cir. July 20, 2017)	7–8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2, 4–5, 8, 12, 17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	15
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	16

<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	5
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. McDonel</i> , 2021 WL 120935 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021)	16
Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1151	13
18 U.S.C. § 922	12
23 U.S.C. § 158	13
Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act, Pub. L. No. 110-351, 122 Stat. 3949 (2008)	13
Other Authorities	
Adriel Boals et al., <i>Adverse Events in Emerging Adulthood Are Associated with Increases in Neuroticism</i> , 83 J. PERSONALITY 202 (2015)	11
Andrew Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year- Olds from the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 139 (2016)	12
B.J. Casey, <i>Beyond Simple Models of Self-Control to Circuit-Based Accounts of Adolescent Behavior</i> , 66 ANN. REV. PSYCHOL. 295 (2015)	9–10

B.J. Casey et al., <i>The Adolescent Brain</i> , 28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 62 (2008)	9
Emily Powell, Comment, <i>Underdeveloped and Over-Sentenced: Why Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds Should be Exempt from Life Without Parole</i> , 52 U. RICH. L. REV. ONLINE 83 (2018)	12
Grace Icenogle et al., <i>Adolescents’ Cognitive Capacity Reaches Adult Levels Prior to Their Psychosocial Maturity: Evidence for a “Maturity Gap” in a Multinational, Cross- Sectional Sample</i> , 43 L. & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 69 (2019)	11
John H. Blume et. al., <i>Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper’s Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles from Eighteen to Twenty- One</i> , 98 TEX. L. REV. 921 (2020).....	10–11, 13
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>The Intersection Between Young Adult Sentencing and Mass Incarceration</i> , 2018 WIS. L. REV. 669	12
Kevin Lapp, <i>Young Adults & Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 56 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 357 (2019).....	12
Laura Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 TEMPLE L. REV. 769 (2016).....	11

- Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*, 5 ANN. REV. CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 459 (2009)..... 9–10
- Madison Ard, Note, *Coming of Age: Modern Neuroscience and the Expansion of Juvenile Sentencing Protections*, 72 ALA. L. REV. 511 (2020)..... 12
- Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004)..... 10
- Rolf Loeber et al., *Bulletin 1: From Juvenile Delinquency to Young Adult Offending* (2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yz934fee> 10
